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On July 6, 1988, Jack Oltman (the Complainant) filed with the
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) a complaint
alleging that the State of Connecticut, Southbury Training School (the
State) had engaged and was engaging in prohibited practices within the
meaning of Section 5-272 of the Act Concerning Collective Bargaining for
State Employees (the Act) in that:

Ihe Respondent is in violation of General Statutes of
Connecticut Section 5-272; respondent discriminated
against complainant due to complainant's union activity.

Respondent dismissed complainant on 3-30-88 for refusal
to sign statement of provisional employment; respondent
erroneously neglected to inform coqlainantthat
position was provisional until after employment had
commenced. Complainant sought union assistance and
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legal counsel before dismissal. After dismissal,
complainant's Union Representative met with respondent
regarding reinstatement; respondent refused
reinstatement.

Complainant wrote respondent on 5-4-88 agreeing to sign
a provisional statement and requesting reinstatement;
respondent did not respond.

Complainant formally applied for the position of Senior
Developmental Specialist to respondent on 5-17-88;
respondent did not respond.

After the requisite administrative steps had been taken, the matter
for hearing before the Hoard at the Labor Department in Wthersfield on
24, 1989. Both parties were given opportunity to produce evidence,
oral argument and file briefs. Both  parties have filed briefs.

Based  on the whole record before us, we make the following findings of
fact, conclusions of law, and dismissal of complaint.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. lhe State of Connecticut, Southbury Training School, is an employer
under the Act.

2. New England Health Care Fanployees Union, District 1199, is an
employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all material
times has been

the exclusive bargaining representative of a unit of professional
health care workers (P-l) employed at Southbury Training School.

3. The parties have a collective bargaining agreement covering the
period July 1, 1986 through June 30, 1989.

4. Cn March 25, 1988, the Complainant was hired by the State at the
Southbury Training School as a Senior Developmental Specialist, a position
within the P-l bargaining unit.

5. C&-I  March 28th, the Complainant met with the school's Personnel
Director, Maria Mehmel. At that meeting,
sign a "Letter to Provisional Candidate"

Mehmel asked the Ccmplainant  to
(Ex.~), a form which outlined the

job title, effective date, bi-weekly salary, and "anniversary increase date"
of the psition. The letter stated:

There are several important conditions concerning Provisional
Appointments which you should be aware of:

Provisional Appointments, including those which are
promotional, serve to imnediately  implement or continue a
specific and vital function of state government until such
time as a Permanent Appointment can be made from a
certified employment list resulting from a ccmpetitive
testing process.
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You are required to take the first examination
announced for your classification. You must pass
this examination and you must score within the top
five test scores to be considered for Permanent
Appointment. Failure to score among the candidates
eligible for Permanent Appointient  will result in
your separation from state service or your return to
your previously held class if this is a promotional
situation.

The work experience you gain while serving under
Provisional Appointment will not be counted if the
examination consists of a rating of experience and
training.

6. There was a signature space at the bottom of the form stating "I
have read and understand the above."

7. Oltman responded that he had not understood the appointment to be
provisional and that the salary for the position was less than what the
position was advertised for. He asked for time to think about whether or
not he should sign the form and agreed to decide by Wednesday, March
30, 1988.

8. C&I March 30, 1988, the Complainant met again with Mehmel, who told
him that he needed to sign the form. Oltman refused to sign and stated that
he needed more time to seek legal counsel, which he had not done.

9. Later that day, Oltman was notified of his termination:

March 30, 1988

Dear Mr.Oltman:

As you are unable to accept the terms of your employment as
a provisional Senior Developmental Specialist, it is
necessary for us to terminate your employment here at
Southbury Training School.

Your separation will be shown as
are not to report back to duty.
as of this date, ,March  30, 1988.

a resignation and you
This  action is effective

Sincerely,
Maria M. Mehmel
Personnel Officer 3

(Ex. 7)

10. Article 1, Recognition, Section Three  of the Contract between the
parties (Ex.lO), provides in pertinent part:
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Provisional employees are employees who are initially
appointed to permanent positions pending state
examination or examination results. Provisional
appoihtees are subject to the requirements of the merit
system in all respects , including but not limited to
certification from an examination list and completion of
the working test period. Permanent appointment is
contingent upon meeting all said requirements, and
failure to do so will result in termination of
employment, without right of appeal except as provided
by the merit system. In all other respects, provisional
employees are subject to the provisions of this
Agreement and can utilize all benefits as permanent
full-time employees. Seniority shall be retroactive to
the date of last hire upon successful ccmpeltion [sic]
of the working test period.

11. Sometime after March 30, 1989, Mr. Paul Fortier,  a representative
of the Union, contacted Mehmel concerning Oltman's  termination. Mehmel
explained the situation and Fortier  told her the Union was not pursuing the
matter in any offical  capacity.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Act prohibits an employer from discriminating against an
employee due to protected concerted activities.

2. The preponderance of the evidence fails to establish that Oltman
was engaged in concerted

filed with the Board alleging that an employer has
employee for engaging in activities protected by. . . . . - . .

When a complaint is
discriminated against an
the Act, the Doard's  task  1s to weigh the claims in the light of the facts
presented. City of New Haven, Decision No. 2159 (1982); Beebe School,Transportation, Inc.,
Decision No. 172:

Decision No. 1731 (1979); Pine Grove Cemetary,
2 (1979). In such a case, the Complainant has the burden of

protected activity.

DISCUSSION

proving that the Complainant was discriminated against because he was
engaged in concerted protected activity. Town of Greenwich, Decision No.
2257 (1983). As we stated in Connecticut Yankee Catering Co., Inc.,
Decision No. 1601 (1977), the substantial evidence necessary for such a
finding ' . ..need not consist [of] direct evidence of improper motive. Such
evidence is rarely available and the Union is entitled to the benefit of any
inferences that are reasonable under the circumstances..."

In the present case, Oltman contends that he was terminated for his
Union activities. However, the only evidence offered was that Oltman
refused to sign an employment information form and indicated that he wanted
time to seek legal counsel. We are not aware of nor has the Complainant
cited us any case law holding that a request to seek legal counsel is
considered Union activity. In our view, Union activity is activity on
behalf of a labor organization, either in the context of an organizational
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drive or in attempting to insure adherence to the provisions of the
collective bargaining agreement. Oltman's  announcement that he was going to
call his lawyer does not fall within these parameters. However, an employee
who invokes a right derived from a collective bargaining agreement is
engaging in action which is considered concerted protected activity. NLRB
v.City Disposal Systems, 465 U.S. 822 (1984). In that situation, an
individual employee's action affects all employees who are covered by the
contract and is therefore considered concerted. Here, however, Oltman was
not asserting a right derived from the collective bargaining agreement. He
was refusing to sign a routine employment information form. A form which
only required his acknowledgement that he had read and understood the
provisional nature of the position and that he was required to score within
the top five in order to be appointed permanently to the position. In fact,
these testing requirements are exempt from the collective bargaining process
pursuant to Section 5-272(e).

We conclude that Oltman did not meet his burden of proof. There was
not a scintilla of evidence from which we can infer that Oltman's
termination occurred by anything other than his refusal to sign and accept
the terms of employment for provisional employees. Accordingly, we dismiss.

O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Act Concerning Collective Bargaining for
State Employees, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is,
dismissed.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

By s/Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low, Chairman

s/Craig Shea
Craig Shea

s/ Lee Terry
Lee Terry

To:

Sandra Biloon, Dir. of Personnel and L.R.
State Office Building
165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, Ct. 06106

CERTIFIED (RRR)

Peter Allen, L.R. Operations Manager
Office of Labor Relations
One Hartford Square West
Hartford, Ct. 06106
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Jack Oltman
V21 Mill Pond Road
Broad Brook, Ct. 06016

Paul Fortier,  Organizer
NEHCEU
130 Huyshope  Avenue
Hartford, Ct. 06106
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CERTIFIED  (RRR)


